# $\sum_{sc} 10000027074$

ACCOUNT NO. : 07210000032

REFERENCE : 431447

.447 83380A

AUTHORIZATION :

COST LIMIT :

ORDER DATE : December 18, 2001

ORDER TIME : 4:18 PM

ORDER NO. : 431447-005

CUSTOMER NO: 83380A

CUSTOMER: William J. Motyczka, Esq William J. Motyczka, Esq Law Offices Park Place Of Kendall 13410 S.w. 128th Street Miami, FL 33186

DOMESTIC FILING

REMOTE DBA PLUS, L.C.

NAME :

#### EFFECTIVE DATE:

	ARTICLES OF	INCORPORATION
	CERTIFICATE	OF LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
XX	ARTICLES OF	ORGANIZATION

PLEASE RETURN THE FOLLOWING AS PROOF OF FILING:

 CERTIFIED COPY

 XX
 PLAIN STAMPED COPY

 CERTIFICATE OF GOOD STANDING

CONTACT PERSON: Jeanine Reynolds - EXT. 1133 EXAMINER'S INITIALS:



m

C E

 $\leq$ 

B

22

0.5

84 :th Md

## ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION

of

## Remote DBA Plus, L.C.

The undersigned subscriber(s) to these Articles of Organization, each a natural person, competent to contract, hereby associate themselves together to form a Limited Liability Company under the laws of the State of Florida, under Florida Statutes Section 608.401 <u>et</u>. <u>seq</u>., and the company so formed shall be for profit.

#### ARTICLE I-NAME

The name of the Limit Liability Company shall be: Remote DBA Plus, L.C. (hereinafter sometimes referred to as the "Company" or as the ("the Limit Liability Company").

#### ARTICLE II-TERM OF EXISTENCE

This Limited Liability Company is to exist for a period of ninety-nine (99) years and shall commence at the time of filing these Articles, unless terminated sooner by the unanimous written agreement of all Members or by the death, retirement, resignation, explusion, bankriptoy or dissolution of a Member upon the occurrence of any other event which terminated. He continued membership of a Member, unless the business is continued by the consent of all the remaining Members, or by Amendment of the Articles of Organization providing for the continued existence of the Company subsequent to the foregoing events.

œ

ç

## ARTICLE III-NATURE OF BUSINESS

The general purpose of the business to be transacted by this Limit Liability Company shall be computer software sales and consultation and otherwise to deal in or with real or personal property, wherever situated; and to engage in any activities or business permitted for this entity under the laws of the State of Florida.

## ARTICLE IV-INITIAL PRINCIPAL OFFICE

The initial principal office and mailing address of the Company shall be:

8328 17<sup>TH</sup> Way North St. Petersburg, Florida 33702

## ARTICLE V-INITIAL REGISTERED OFFICE

The initial registered office of the Company shall be: 13410 SW 128<sup>th</sup> Street, Miami Florida 33186.

# ARTICLE VI-INITIAL REGISTERED AGENT

The initial registered agent upon whom service process shall be made is: William J.

Motyczka, Esquire.

ž

# ARTICLE VII-CONTRIBUTIONS TO CAPITAL

10 10 10

The total amount of cash or property contributed to capital by its Members shall be as follows: The Members' initial contribution to capital shall be in the sum of Ten Thousand and No/100 (\$10,000.00) dollars, which sum may be increased by additional contributions, as may be required in the future.

## ARTICLE VIII-ADMISSION OF ADDITIONAL MEMBERS

## TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF ADMISSION

Additional members may be admitted upon the approval of a majority of the Members of the Company, upon the written application of such new member, in the manner set forth in the regulations of the Company.

## ARTICLE IX-MANAGEMENT OF COMPANY

The business of the Company shall be managed by its Members in proportion to their contributions to the capital of the Company as adjusted from time to time to properly reflect any additional contributions or withdrawals by the Members. The names and addresses of the members are:

> Jeffery Overstrom 8328 17<sup>TH</sup> Way North St. Petersburg, Florida 33702

> > Andrew Lyons, 8200 SW 186<sup>th</sup> Street Miami, Florida 33157

#### ARTICLE X-WRITTEN ACTION

01 DEC 18 AM 91

 $^{\circ}$ 

Any action of the Members may be taken without a meeting if consent in writing setting forth the action to be so taken shall be signed by all Members who would be entitled to vote upon such action at a meeting is filed with the Company as part of its records.

## ARTICLE XI-AMENDMENT TO REGULATIONS

The power to adopt, alter, amend or repeal the regulations of the Company shall be vested in the Members of the Company.

## ARTICLE XII-INCORPORATORS

The names and addresses of the organizing member executing these Articles of

Organization is: Andrew Lyons.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned member has hereunto set his hand and seal

this  $\underline{14}^{+4}$  day of December 2001.

Andrew Lyons, as organizing member

STATE OF FLORIDA

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Andrew Lyons who has provided identification of Florida Driver's License who after first being duly sworn deposes and says that he has executed the foregoing Articles of Organization for the purposes therein expressed.

SS

SWORN TO and SUBSCRIBED this \_14 th day of December 2001 My Commission Expires: IC. State of Florida ę  $\bigcirc$ 

# ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF REGISTERED AGENT

Having been named to accept service of process for the above stated Company, at the place designated in these Articles of Organization. I hereby accept to act in that capacity and agree to comply with applicable law.

m J. Motyczka, Esquire